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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

IN THE MATIER OF DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR THE 
2 nd CONTROL PERIOD (01.04.2016 TO 31.03.2021) OF RAJASTHAN 
SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD. (RSICL) FOR PROVIDING 
CARGO FACILITY 
AIRPORT, JAIPU
 

SERVI ES AT AIR TERMINAL JAIPUR 
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1. BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Mis Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd. (RSICL) was incorporated as a 
"Private Limited Company" under the Indian Companies Act 1956 on 3rd June 1961 
and became a "Public Limited Company" w.e.f, 01.02.1975. RSICL is a 
Government of Rajasthan Undertaking and is the custodian for parcels being 
cleared through Air Cargo Complex since 1979 as well as parcels imported/exported 
as personal carriage by passengers through Jaipur Airport since 2004. The Authority, 
vide its Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) No. 19/2013-14 dated 24.05.2013 decided 
that the cargo facility services provided-by RSICL.is "not material", hence "light 
touch approach" be adopted for determination of tariff for the ast Control 
period. Further, the Authority approved the tariffs as were existing on 31.03.2011 
for the period 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016. 

1.1 The Authority allowed RSICL to continue the levy of tariffs existing as on 
31.03.2016 up to 31.03.2019 from time to time vide following interim Orders: 

i) Order NO.11/2016-17 dated 29.09.2016 up to 31.03.2017; 
ii) Order no.19/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 up to 30.09.2017; 
iii) Order no.12/2017-1~~~t~~j~9.~9!~9;t:'7up to 31.03.2018; 
iv) Order n0-43/2017-18 id~t~di 2ko3'.2017 up to 30.09.2018; 
v) Order no.21/2018-19 dated 28.09.2018 up to 31.03.2019; 

2. MYfP/ATP SUBMISSIONS MADE FOR SECOND CONTROL PERIOD: 

RSICL, have submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) on line on 
30.01.2018 in respect of t~e cqegQ,,[acility services§~~i~R pro~~~d at Jaipur Airport in 
respect of the 2nd~'l P~fi, ....... of. . ,rs<fp~~'enq~~Rr.e.f. 01.04.2016 to 
31.03.2021 as presc <W .in~;l ··~Ptierk:':'! ~if i:,tli~ ':'1\j~r:Qo~si: ijcBnomic Regulatory 
Authority of India (Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for services 
provided for Cargo Facility, ply of Fuel to the Aircraft) 
Guidelines, 2011 (the Guideli 

3. PRINCIPLE FOR DERTERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF: 

As stipulated in the Guidelines, the Authority shall follow a three stage process for 
determining its approach to the regulation of a regulated service:­

(i) Materiality Assessment; 
(ii) Competition Assessment; 
(iii) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the service 

providers and the users of the regulated services. 
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4.	 AUTHORITY'S EXAMINATION OF THE PROPOSAL 

4.1	 In respect of the regulated service(s) provided for the cargo facility at the 
airport, the Authority considers that materiality of the service is linked to the 
cargo volume at the major airport. The percentage share of cargo volume for 
Jaipur Airport (as per AAI statistics for FY 2014-15), is 0.13% which is less 
than 2.5% Materiality Index fixed for the subject service. Hence the regulated 
service is deemed 'not material'. 

. . 
4.2	 In the instant case, the regulatedservice being provided by RSICL at Air Cargo 

Complex, Jaipur Airport, is 'not material' hence, the Authority, decided that 
in accordance with the provisions of AERA Guidelines the tariff will be 
determined under "Light TouehApproach" for the 2nd Second Control 
Period. 

4.3	 The Authority, noted that RSICL havesubmitted all Forms as required under 
the MYTP. However, as thesubjectservice is deemed 'not material' and will 
come under the 'light to¥~h,.t~~JJ!'P~£~':"n~~r tariff determination, only the 
completeness in respect ofll'He.iri'fdrmation*submitted has been assessed bythe 
Authority. RSICL has submitted the ACS for FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17. 

The Authority, further noted that, under the MYTP for 2nd Control Period, 
RSICL have not sought any revision in the tariff for the cargo facility at the Air 
Cargo Terminal, Jaipur Airport, Jaipur, from the level as was existing as on 
31.03.2016. 

The Authority, also no,t.e that the 'Space.Licence Fee Agreement' of RSICL 
with Airport ~ip~ra.torl~f .., rts {A}l~p.<i?rity0iO£iIWdia~irJ.?iJRur Airport (valid for 
10 years) is en<i!:trig ~n 3~~.1.• o 19,~'/~* .,_,;{i i:;: ~:~ lob;:. ~"':,~:~'i ' ­

c,',' ,'"	 ,.•; -'':;;,.:: i,,;	 "',J: ,,<," 

4·4	 The Consultation Paper ~o. 2;1~.()18=.~.~.gated;5.10.2018was put on AERA's 
official website. Till d~t'~'i';.ro~2~Te~t~l~e~~;;;~.flve been received from any 
stakeholders. Hence, ~~~.>~1lt~pritY,!?te~~Il1~§..&~.~t the stakeholders have no 
objection to the proposal.··· '. ". .i 

ORDER 

5.	 Upon careful consideration of material available on record, as well as 
submissions made by RSICL, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by 
Section 13(1) (a) of the AERAAct, 2008 hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The cargo service being rendered by RSICL at Jaipur Airport is 'not 
material'. Hence, the Authority, will adopt a 'Light Touch Approach' for 
determination of tariff for the znd Control Period w.eJ. 01.04.2016 to 
31.03.2021. ' ~ ~<li fiw,.­

-6,"': " :"'?~~ 
!!"'!!'!'!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!"""!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!II!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!"""'!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!"""'!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~~~ 
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(ii)	 The Authority, decides that RSICL, may be allowed to continue with the tariff 
as was existing as on 31.03.2016 (Annexure-I) up to the period ending 
31.03.2019. The Authority, further decides that, if the Space Licence Fee 
Agreement of RSICL with Airports Authority of India, Jaipur Airport, is 
renewed beyond 31.03.2019, then RSICL is allowed to continue the same 
tariff for the residual years of the 2nd Control Period, i.e. up to 31.03.2021, 

otherwise this order will cease to be in operation from the date of termination 
of the 'Space Licence Fee Agreement' of RSICLat Jaipur Airport. 

Order issued in the Name ofthe Authority 

~~r~ 
'. 

'.' 

(Ramendra prata~ukla) 
Deputy Chief 

To, 

Mis Rajasthan Small Scale IndustrtesCorporation Ltd.,
 
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
 
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajastha:Jli~':~('it:l;:)f7(
 

"'< 4 '\. ·V{: 'c; .,'-"~ 

(Through Shri Pankaj, Chairman & Managing Director) 

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, 
Safdarjung Airport New Delhi-l10003. 
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Annexure -I 
Mis Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd; (RSICL) 

Maximum Rates of Tariff (Handlingtcharges for Export Ilmport Cargo at Air Cargo Complex, 

AAI; Jaipur Airport, Jaipur, for 2nd Control period l.e, Tariff Years FY2016-17 to FY2020-21 

_..:. ­---.­
S.No Name of the Cargo Terminal ( Handling) Charges Value of Cargo Remarks 

1 Precious and semiprecious 
RS.lOO/­Export/Import Up to 70,000/­

cargo 

2 Precious and semiprecious Rs.125/- + 0.05% of value of cargo From Rs 70001/ 
Export/Import

cargo subject to minimum Rs.160/­to Rs.250000/­

3 Precious and semiprecious Rs. 175/- + 0.05% of value of cargo From Rs250000/­
Export/Import

cargo subject to minimum Rs.300/­to Rs,1500000/­
... .... 

FromRs Rs. 350/- + 0.045% of value of 
4 Precious and semiprecious 

Export/l mport cargo subject to minimum 1500001/- to 
cargo 

Rs.I0S0/­~s.SOOOOOO/-
~-""" ...... Office Order No-

Rs. 1225/- + 0.03% of value of FromRs 
RSIC/ACC/S Precious and semiprecious 

Export/Import cargo subject to minimum 5000001/- to 
cargo 2010:11/429-432

Rs.272S/­Rs.7500000/­
dated 21-12­. Rs. 1200/- + 0.035% of value of From Rs 

6 Precious and semiprecious 2010
Export/Import 750000()1/-to cargo subject to minimum 

cargo 
Rs.3825/­Rs;10000000/­

.. From Rs Rs. 2650/- + 0.026% ofvalue of 
7 Precious and semiprecious 

Export/Import cargo subject to minimum 10000601/- to 
cargo 

~;;r;lr;: .R$:3~fl.ooOooOt";rr· ~s.52S01-· • 
-, i' ..." 

Rs. 3100/- + 0.03% of value ofFrom Rs
8 Precious and semiprecious 

15000001/-to Rs. cargo subject to minimum Export/Import
cargo 

Rs.7600/-/­250000001/­
Rs.3500/- + 0.035% of value ofFrom Rs 

9 Precious and semiprecious 
cargo subject to minimum'Export/Import 25000001/- and 

cargo 
avove Rs.12250/­

(a) Upto 50 Kg
Readymade 

minimum charges Rs.120/- ib)70tidl"O",'Kg o~ 
10 garments,Handicrafts, 

Medups ,Carpets,Generalet 
{F"~i f 

Export/Import 
'..."~~--,~ 

'.0;:'.;< 

IBiT1I~!i 'l.~\: 
Vi ..? iB 

.......... 

i:iit:'Tili} 
. 

'i;~ ,...... 
T? . Office Order No-' 

11 Electronics Items 
··:i§'~"· 

'!xgprtJl~~~'~!i)l~! "ii(.,";ii
.: .<i: ~!)' : R 

Mini 
per) . 
urn c s"'Rs:250/-' 

RSIC/Af:,C/ 
. 2010-11/433-436 

12 Gold and Silver Import r,. ;;j::;<. .:i'::.};, 
,r,.... ......1,"1;·.;,"1;1: 

Rs l%fper Kg 

ml.~;I;!ll9'r cha rges 

.. 

Rs 1000/­

dated ~1-12~ 

2010 

13 Personal Baggages '~"'::.;;" TiC :';l;; ~~J9/~'p~;~;~g. ' . 
Minimumcharges Rs.250/­

14 RTS Shlpment Import .......... Rs lOOt-per shipment 

Office Order No­

15 
Electronic Items, Waches and 

Wach parts 
Import .......... Rs4/- per Kg. 

Minimum charges Rs.250/· 

RSIC!ACC/2010­

11/610-612 
. dated 26-03­

2011 

fA &E.: I (z.
~~'lJ ~?;;t/<,' ,.~~ 

~.

ij . ~. ) ~~f ' 
I,;> ] 
\~. ~ ~ 
\~'?:~f~ '~I

'" ~4' 
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~:~~~~. 



Annexure -I 
MIs Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation ltd. (RSICl)
 

Maximum Rates of Tariff (Handling) chargos for Export Ilmport Cargo at Air Cargo Complex,
 

AAI, Jaipur Airport, Jaipur, for 2nd Control period l.e, Tariff' Years FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21
 

. Ware House Charges 
1 R.M. Garments, Handicrafts, Export/Import 

carpetsand made-ups 

2 Precious and semiprecious Export/Import 
cargo 

(A) free period for the ftrst72 

hours from the reciept of the 
consignment would be free, but in 
caseexporter fails to have, 
consignment custom-deares with 
in this free period, the charges 
would be levied .lncluslve of the 
free period. 
(B)Minimum chargesRs 30/- upto 

" 500 Kgs and Rs 0.30 on every 
addl.Kgabove 500 Kg.For every 24 ' 
hours orpart thereof till 
consignment duly Customscleared 
is handed over to Indian Airlines 
for Export 

(I) First 7 days free, (ii) 
~e~l?nd 7 days @ Rs 100/- per day 
~J~bnsignment (iii) Third 
7 days Rs 200/-per day per 
conslgnment'(iv) Fourth 7 
days and therafter @ Rs 300/- per 
days per consignment. 

Office Order No­
RSIC/ICD/HO/93­ ' 

94/5336-39 
dated 31.05­

201'3 

x - Ray Charges 
Rs lOO/-per shipment Maximum 5 

1 All GeneralItems excluding 
Export/Import packages and after Rs 10/-,per Office Order No­GreenVegitables 

2 GreenVegitables 

==---1 RSIC ACC/20i5­
16/76-78 dated 

26-05-2015 

a~k~f'h 



AERA/20019/CGF·G/201 0-11Nol-VIII (Part File)
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
 

Order No. 67/2020-21
 

AERA BUilding, 
Administrative Complex, 

Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi -110003 

Date of Issue: 25th March, 2021 

In the matter of Economic Regulation of Aeronautical Services provided by 
Independent Service providers of Cargo Handling, Ground Handling and 
Supply of Fuel to the aircraft - Interim arrangement to continue the levy of 
exlstlnq tariffs beyond 31.03.2021 for the relevant Control Period. 

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to continue levy of existing 
tariff of the relevant control period (1St /2nd Control Period, as applicable) for a further 
period beyond 31.03.2021 in respect of the following Independent Service 
Provider(s) as listed in the table below: 

Independent Service Providers 

(This list includes 02 Airport Operators viz. KIAL and ALiAL at s.no. *37 & *38 who are providing 
Cargo Handling Services at Kannur & Lucknow Airports respectively) 

SI. 
No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Name of Service 
Provider 

Delhi Aviation Fuel Farm 
Pvt. Ltd. (DAFFPL) 
Mumbai Aviation Fuel 
Farm Facility Pvt. Ltd. 
(MAFFFL) 
Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. 
Ltd. (IOSL) 
BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm 
Pvt. Ltd. (BKFFPL) 
Bharat Stars Services Pvt. 
Ltd. (BSSPL) 
Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. 
Ltd. (IOSl) 
Bharat Stars Services Pvt. 
Ltd. (BSSPL) 
Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. 
Ltd. (IOSL) 

Service 
Rendered 

Fuel Farm 

ITP 

Airport 

Delhi 

Mumbai 

Bengaluru 

Kannur 

Delhi 

Delhi 

Bengaluru 

Bengaluru 

Order no. 

32/2017-18 

30/2017-18 

29/2017-18 

14/2019-20 

19/2020-21 

15/2020-21 

17/2019-20 

16/2019-20 

9 

10 

Bharat Stars Services Pvt. 
Ltd. (BSSPL) 
Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. 
Ltd. (IOSL) 

Mumbai 

Mumbai 

12/2018-19 

01/2019-20 
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51. 
No 

Name of Service 
Provider 

Service 
Rendered 

Airport Order no. 

11 Celebi Airport Services (I) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Hyderabad 03/2020-21 

12 Globe Ground India Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Hyderabad 29/2019-20 

13 Celebi NAS Airport 
Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. 

Mumbai 24/2019-20 

14 Bird Worldwide Flight 
Services (BWFS) 

Mumbai 16/2018-19 

15 Globe Ground India Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Ground 
Handling 

Bengaluru 21/2019-20 

16 Celebi Airport Services .(1) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Bengaluru 35/2018-19 

17 Celebi Airports Services (I) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Delhi 09/2020-21 

18 Bird Worldwide Flight 
Services (BWFS) 

Delhi 09/2020-21 

19 Celebi Airport Services (I) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Cochin 37/2018-19 

20 Bird Worldwide Flight 
Services (BWFS) 

Cochin 28/2018-19. 

21 Celebi Airport Services (I) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Kannur 46/2020-21 

# 22 Cargo Service Center 
(CSC) 

Mumbai 62/2020-21 

23 Mumbai Cargo Service 
Center Cold Chain 
Solution Pvt Ltd. 
(MCSCCCPL) 

Courier 

ilMumbai 43/2018-19 

24 Express Industry Council 
of India (EICI) 

Bengaluru 46/2020-21 

25 Express Industry Council 
of India (EICI) 

Delhi 46/2020-21 

26 Delhi Cargo Service 
Center (DCSC) 

Delhi 02/2020-21 

27 Celebi Delhi Cargo 
Terminal Management 
India Private Limited 

Delhi 03/2019-20 

28 GMR Hyderabad Cargo 
(Formerly Hyderabad 
Menzies Air Cargo) 

Cargo 
Hyderabad 27/2019-20 

29 Mumbai Cargo Service 
Center Airport Private 
Limited (MCSCAPL) 

Mumbai 19/2019-20 

30 Concor - Domestic Mumbai 15/2018-19 

31 Menzies Aviation Bobba 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Bengaluru 41/2018-19 
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51. 
No 

Name of Service 
Provider 

Service 
Rendered 

Airport Order no. 

32 GSEC Limited Cargo (IntI.) Ahmedabad 31/2020-21 

33 Kerala State Industrial 
Enterprises Ltd.(KSIE) 

Calicut 01/2020-21 

34 Kerala State Industrial 
Enterprises Ltd.(KSIE) 

Trivandrum 26/2019-20 

35 Rajasthan Small Industries 
Corp . Ltd. Cargo 

Jaipur 29/2018-19 

36 *Airport Operator, Kannur 
International Airport Ltd. 
(KIAL) 

Kannur 44/2020-21 

*37 *Airport Operator, Adani 
Lucknow International 
Airport Ltd. (ALlAL) 

Lucknow 51/2020-21 

*38 Cargo Bengaluru 32/2019-20 

39 
Air India SATS Airports Delhi 13/2017-18 

40 
Services Pvt. Ltd. Ground Benqaluru 08/2020-21 

41 
Handling 

Hyderabad 25/2019-20 
42 Trivandrum 22/2019-20 
43 Calicut 

18/2019-20 

44 Kolkata 
45 Mumbai 
46 Ahmedabad 
47 Cochin 
48 Guwahati 
49 AI Airport Services Ltd. 

Ground 
Amritsar 

23/2019-20 

50 (AIAPS) Bhubaneshwar 
51 (formerly AIATSL) 

Handling 
Chandiqarh 

52 Goa 
53 Jaipur 
54 Patna 
55 Pune 
56 Varanasi 
57 Lucknow . . 
# The Concession Agreement of CSC for Courier Cargo Services at Mumbai airport IS valid only till 
31.07.2021. 

2. The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions for the 3rd Control 
Period (FY 2021-26) from some of the Independent Service Providers for Fuel 
Farm/lTP services. These proposals are currently under scrutiny and Consultation 
Papers will be issued shortly. Further, MYTP/ATP submissions for the 3rd Control 
Period (FY 2021-26) in respect of Cargo Handling / Ground Handling services have 
not been received from many ISPs . 

Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for 
the aforesaid service providers is likely to take some time . Hence, in the interim, the 
Authority, has decided that the Independent Services Providers as per above list, 
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except MIs CSC, Mumbai (at s.no.22 in the list), may be allowed to continue the levy 
of the existing tariffs, applicable as on 31.03 .2021, for a further period of six (06) 
months w.e.f. 01.04.2021 to 30.09.2021 or till determination of tariff(s) whichever is 
earlier. 

In the case of MIs CSC, Mumbai (at s.no.22 in the list), providing Courier Cargo 
Services at Mumbai Airport, the Authority observed that their Concession Agreement 
with the Airport Operator MIAL is valid only till 31.07.2021. Accordingly, the 
Authority, has decided that MIs CSC, Mumbai, may be allowed to continue the levy 
of the existing tariffs, applicable as on 31.03 .2021, for a further period of four (04) 
months w.e.f. 01.04.2021 to 31.07.2021 or till determination of tariff(s) whichever is 
earlier. 

ORDER 

3. In view of the above, to avoid any regulatory vacuum in respect of the tariffs 
being levied by the regulated entities, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred 
by Sect ion 13(1) of the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 
hereby orders that:­

(i)	 The Independent Service Providers as per above list (SI. NO.1 to 57 of 
table except MIs CSC, Mumbai listed at s.no. 22) are allowed to continue 
levy of existing tariff, applicable as on 31.03.2021, for a further period of six 
(06) months w.e.f. 01.04.2021 to 30.09 .2021 or till determination of tariff by 
AERA for the relevant control period (for 2nd 13rd Control Period , as applicable) 
whichever is earlier. 

(ii)	 MIs Cargo Service Centre (CSC), Mumbai, is allowed to continue the levy of 
the existing tariff, applicable as on 31.03.2021, for a further period of four (04) 
months w.e.f. 01.04.2021 to 31.07.2021 or till determination of tariff for 3rd 

Control Period whichever is earlier. 

(iii)	 The Airport Operators may ensure timely submission of proposals by 
Independent Service Providers at the respective 'major' airports and also 
ensure compliance of the Order. 

By the Order of and in the Name of »t> 
(Col MaYu ~de n ) 

Secretary 

To, 
Independent Service Providers· (As per Annexure I) 

Copy to: 

1.	 Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport 
New Delhi-11 0003 - for information; 

2.	 Airport Operators (As per Annexure II). 
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Annexure-I 

1.	 Shri Vijay Kumar, 
Chief Operating Officer, 
Express Industry Council of India (EICI), 
501, Crystal Centre, RahejaVihar , 
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400072. 

2.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd., 
CE-01, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, New Delhi -,110037. 

3.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer" 
Mis Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd. 
CE 05, First Floor, Import Building 2, 
International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037 

4.	 Shri Sanjay Savant, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Mis Globe Ground India Pvt. Ltd., 
E-9, Connaught House, 
Connaught Place, New Delhi - 110 001 

5.	 Shri Harish Krishna Shetty, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Mumbai Cargo Service Centre Cold Chain Solution Pvt. Ltd., 
Air Cargo Complex, Sahar Rd.; 
CSI Airport Area, Andheri, Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400098 . 

6.	 Shri Saurabh Kumar, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo and Logistics Pvt. Ltd., 
Air Cargo Terminal, 
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad - 500108, Telangana, India. 

7.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Celebi NAS Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd. 
E8-3016, Level 3, New T2, 
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 099. 

8.	 Shri Febi Varghese, 
Managing Director, 
Mis Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. 
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill,Trivandrum - 695014 
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9.	 Shri Akash Tiwari,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Bharat Stars Services (P) Ltd.,
 
Plot No. A-5&6, First Floor, Sector-1, Noida - 201301, UP.
 

10. Shri T.S. Dupare, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis Indian Oil Skytanking Private Limited, 
Fuel Farm Facility, 
Bangalore International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560 300. 

11. Shri Samir Mankad, 
Executive Director, 
Gujarat State Export Corporation Ltd., 
Regd. Office : 2nd Floor, Gujarat Chambers, 
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009. 

12.	 Shri Kalpesh Kumar Singh, 
Senior Vice-President - (Commercial), 
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd., 
A-63, 4th Floor, IGI Airport Road, 
NH-08, Mahipalpur New Delhi-110037. 

13.	 Shri Captain A. K. Sharma, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Air India Air Transport Services Limited. 
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road, New Delhi-110001. 

14. Manish Parikh 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Delhi Aviation Fuel Facility (P) Limited 
Aviation Fuelling Station, Shahbad Mohammad Pur, 
Near Dwarka Sector-8 Metro Station, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110061. 

15. Shri Simmi Gugnani,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mumbai Aviation Fuel Farm Facility Private Limited,
 
Opp. ITC Maratha, Sahar Police Station Road,
 
CSI Airport, Sahar, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400099.
 

16. Shri Sanjay Savant,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mis Bird Worldwide Flight Services (I) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
E-9, Connaught House, Connaught Place,
 
New Delhi - 110001.
 

17. Shri Avinash Razdan,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mis Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Cargo Terminal-2 ,
 
Gate No.-6, Air Cargo Complex, IGI Airport, New Delhi- 110037.
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18. Shri Tushar Jani,
 
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
 
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099.
 

19. Shri Saurabh Kumar, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo (A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace 
Engineering Limited) Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Park, 
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited, Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500108, Telangana, India. 

20. Shri Deepak Kapoor, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
CONCOR Air Ltd., 
2nd Floor, Heavy Cargo Building, Air Cargo Complex, 
Sahar Andheri (e), Mumbai. 

21. Shri Harish Shetty,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mis Mumbai Cargo Service Center Airport Private Limited (MCSCAPL),
 
301-303, Rangoli Complex, Off Air Cargo Complex,
 
Sahar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400099.
 

22. Shri K. Venkata Reddy,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Mis Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Cargo Terminal-1, Kempegowda International Airport,
 
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka, INDIA.
 

23. Shri Pankaj,
 
Chairman & Managing Director,
 
Mis Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
 
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, 'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan) .
 

24. Shri Behnad Zandi,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Adani Lucknow International Airport Ltd (ALlAL),
 
Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, S G Highway,
 
Ahmedabad - 382421, Gujarat, India.
 

25. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
 
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702.
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Annexure-II 

1.	 The Chairman, 
Airports Authority of India, 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi. 

2.	 Shri V.J. Kurian, 
Managing Director , 
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Ltd, 
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O., 
Ernakulam - 683 111, Kerala. 

3.	 Shri K Narayana Rao, 
Director, 
GMR Delhi International Airport pve Ltd, 
New Udan Bhawan, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037. 

4.	 Shri S.G.K Kishore, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd., 
GMR Aero Towers, 4th Floor, 
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 
Shamshabad. Hyderabad - 500 409. 

5.	 Shri Rajeev Jain, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mumbai International Airport Ltd (MIAL), 
CSI Airport, 1st floor, Terminal 1B, 
Santacruz (E), Mumbai- 400 059. 

6.	 Shri Hari Marar, 
Managing Director, 
Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 
Alpha-2 Administration Block, 
Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300. 

7.	 Shri Behnad Zandi, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Adani Corporate House, 
Shantigram , S G Highway, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat , India. 

8.	 Shri Jayakrishnan S, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Kannur International Airport Ltd., 
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702 . 

9.	 Chandigarh International Airport Limited, 
Room no. 01, Project office building, Civil Airport, 
Chandigarh - 160003. 
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AERA/20019/CGF-G/201 0-11Nol-VIII (Part File)
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Order No. 18/2021-22

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi - 110003

Date of Issue: 15th September, 2021

In the matter of Order no. 67/2020-21 dated 25.03.2021 regarding Economic
Regulation of Aeronautical Services provided by Independent Service
Providers 1Airport Operators of Cargo Handling, Ground Handling and Supply
of Fuel to the aircraft - Interim arrangement to levy the existing tariffs to
continue beyond 30.09.2021- for their respective control periods.

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existinq tariffs
beyond 30.09.2021 in respect of the following Independent Service Provider(s) /
Airport Operators as listed in the table below:

SI. Name of Service Provider Service Airport
No Rendered

1 Delhi Aviation Fuel Farm Pvt. ltd. (DAFFPL) Delhi
2 Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. ltd. (I0 SL) Fuel Farm Bengaluru
3 BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Pvt. ltd. (BKFFPL) Kannur
4 Bharat Stars Serv ices Pvt. Ltd. (BSSPL) Delhi
5 Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. ltd. (I0 SL) ITP Delhi
6 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Mumbai
7 Mumbai Cargo Service Center Cold Chain Solution Mumbai

Pvt Ltd. (MCSCCCPL)
8 Express Industry Council of India (EICn Courier Benqaluru
9 Express Industry Coun cil of India (EICn Delhi
10 Delhi Cargo Service Center (DCSC) Delhi
11 Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Delhi

Private Limited
12 GMR Hyderabad Cargo (Formerly Hyderabad Hyderabad

Menzies Air Cargo )
13 Mumbai Cargo Service Center Airport Private Mumba i

Limited (MCSCAPL) Cargo
14 Concor - Domestic Mumbai
15 Menzies Aviation Bobba Pvt. ltd. Bengaluru

16 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises ltd.(KSIE) Calicut
17 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises ltd.(KSIE) Trivandrum
18 Rajasthan Small Industries Corp . Ltd. Jaipur
19 Kannur International Airport ltd. Kannur
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SI. Name of Service Provider Service Airport
No Rendered

20 Mis Adani for Lucknow International Airport Ltd. Lucknow
21 Mis Adani for Mangaluru International Airport Ltd. Cargo Manoalore
22 Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru

23 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Perishable Ahmedabad
Carqo

24 GSEC Limited Cargo (IntI.) Ahmedabad

25 Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Cochin
26 Globe Ground India Pvt. Ltd. Hvderabad
27 Celebi NAS Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai
28 Bird Worldwide Flight Services (BWFS) Mumbai
29 Globe Ground India Pvt. Ltd. Benqaluru
30 Celebi Airports Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Delhi I

31 Bird Worldwide Fliqht Services (BWFS) Delhi
32 Bird Worldwide Fliqht Services (BWFS) Cochin
33 Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Kannur

34 Bird Airport Services (Konkan) Private Limited Goa

35 Deihl
36 Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. Benqaluru
37 Hvderabad
38 Ground Trivandrum
39 Handling Chennai
40 Calicut
41 Kolkata
42 Mumbai
43 Ahmedabad
44 Cochin
45 Guwahati
46 AI Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) Amritsar
47 (formerly AIATSL) Bhubaneshwar
48 Chandigarh
49 Goa
50 Jaipur
51 Patna
52 Pune
53 Varanasi
54 Lucknow

2. The Authority is ln receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the
Independent Service Providers for Ground Handlingl Cargo services (for their
3rd control period). These proposals are currently under scrutiny and Consultation
Papers will be issued shortly. Further, MYTP/ATP submissions in respect of other
ISPs/AO's are still awaited.
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3. Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination
process for the aforesaid service providers is likely to take some time. Hence, in the
interim, the Authority, has decided that the Independent Service Providers / Airport
Operators as per above table, may be allowed to levy the existing tariffs, applicable
as on 30.09.2021, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f 01.10.2021 to
31.03.2022 or till determination of tariff(s) whichever is earlier.

ORDER

4. In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section
13(1)(a) of the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 hereby
orders that:-

(i) The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services
relating to Cargo Handling, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the aircraft
at the different major airports as listed in table above, are allowed to levy the
existing tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2021, for a further period of six (06)
months w.e.f. 01.10.2021 to 31.03.2022, or, till determination of tariff by
AERA for their respective control periods (for 2nd /3rd Control Period, as
applicable), whichever is earlier.

(ii) The Airport Operators may ensure timely submission of proposals by
Independent Service Providers at the respective 'major' airports and also
ensure compliance of the Order.

(Col Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To,
Independent Service Providers/Airport Operators - (As per Annexure I &11)

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi-11 0003 - for information;
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Annexure-I

1. Shri Vijay Kumar,
Chief Operating Officer,
Express Industry Council of India (EICI),
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400072.

2. Mr. Murali Ramachandran,
Chief Executive Officer,
MIs Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. ltd.,
CE-01 , Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037.

3. Mr. Murali Ramachandran,
Chief Executive Officer,
MIs Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. ltd.
CE 05, First Floor, Import Building 2,
International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037

4. Shri Sanjay Savant,
Chief Financial Officer,
MIs Globe Ground India Pvt. ltd.,
E-9, Connaught House,
Connaught Place, New Delhi - 110 001

5. Shri Harish Krishna Shetty,
Chief Financial Officer,
Mumbai Cargo Service Centre Cold Chain Solution Pvt. ltd.,
Air Cargo Complex, Sahar Rd.,
CSI Airport Area, Andheri, Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400098.

6. Shri Saurabh Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo and Logistics Pvt. ltd.,
Air Cargo Terminal,
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad - 500108, Telangana, India.

7. Mr. Murali Ramachandran,
Chief Executive Officer,
Celebi NAS Airport Services India Pvt. ltd.
E8-3016, Level 3, New T2,
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 099.

8. Shri Febi Varghese,
Managing Director,
MIs Kerala State Industrial Enterprises ltd.
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill,Trivandrum - 695014
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9. Shri Prashanth Kamath,
Chief Executive Officer,
Bharat Stars Services (P) Ltd.,
Plot No. A-5&6, First Floor, Sector-1, Noida - 201301, UP.

10. Shri T.S. Dupare,
Chief Executive Officer,
MIs Indian Oil Skytanking Private Limited,
Fuel Farm Facility,
Bangalore International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560 300.

11. Shri Samir Mankad,
Executive Director,
Gujarat State Export Corporation ltd.,
Regd. Office: 2nd Floor, Gujarat Chambers,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.

12. Shri Kalpesh Kumar Singh,
Senior Vice-President - (Commercial),
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. ltd.,
A-63, 4th Floor, IGI Airport Road,
NH-08, Mahipalpur New Delhi-110037.

13. Shri Ram Babu,
Chief Executive Officer,
Air India Air Transport Services Limited.
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road, New Delhi-11 0001.

14. Shri Simmi Gugnani,
Chief Financial Officer,
Mumbai Aviation Fuel Farm Facility Private Limited,
Opp. ITC Maratha, Sahar Police Station Road,
CSI Airport, Sahar, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400099.

15. Shri Sanjay Savant,
Chief Financial Officer,
MIs Bird Worldwide Flight Services (I) Pvt. ltd.,
E-9, Connaught House, Connaught Place,
New Delhi - 110001.

16. Shri Avinash Razdan,
Chief Financial Officer,
MIs Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. ltd.,
Cargo Terminal-2,
Gate No.-6, Air Cargo Complex, IGI Airport, New Delhi- 110037.

18. Shri Tushar Jani,
Cargo Service Center Pvt. ltd.,
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099.
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19. Shri Saurabh Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
Mis GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo (A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace
Engineering Limited) Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Park,
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited, Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500108, Telangana, India.

20. Shri Deepak Kapoor,
Chief Executive Officer,
CONCOR Air Ltd.,
2nd Floor, Heavy Cargo Building, Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar Andheri (e), Mumbai.

21. Shri Harish Shetty,
Chief Financial Officer,
Mis Mumbai Cargo Service Center Airport Private Limited (MCSCAPL),
301-303, Rangoli Complex, Off Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400099.

22. Shri K. Venkata Reddy,
Chief Executive Officer,
Mis Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd.,
Cargo Terminal-1, Kempegowda International Airport,
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka, INDIA.

23. Shri Pankaj,
Chairman & Managing Director,
Mis Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, 'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

24. Shri Behnad Zandi,
Chief Executive Officer,
Adani Lucknow International Airport Ltd (ALlAL),
Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, S G Highway,
Ahmedabad - 382421, Gujarat, India.

25. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702 .
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1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Shri V.J. Kurian,
Managing Director,
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Ernakulam - 683 111, Kerala.

3. Shri K Narayana Rao,
Director,
GMR Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
New Udan Bhawan, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037.

4. Shri S.G.K Kishore,
Chief Executive Officer,
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd.,
GMR Aero Towers, 4th Floor,
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad - 500 409.

5. Shri Rajeev Jain,
Chief Executive Officer,
Mumbai International Airport Ltd (MIAL),
CSI Airport, 1st floor, Terminal 1B,
Santacruz (E), Mumbai- 400 059.

6. Shri Hari Marar,
Managing Director,
Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Ltd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

7. Shri Behnad Zandi,
Chief Executive Officer,
Adani Corporate House,
Shantigram, S G Highway, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India.

8. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702.

9. Chandigarh International Airport Limited,
Room no. 01, Project office building, Civil Airport,
Chandigarh - 160003.

Annexure-II
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AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-IINol-VIII (Part File)
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
 

Order No. 46/2021-22 

AERA Building,
 
Administrative Complex,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110003
 

Date of Issue: 17th March, 2022 

In the matter of Order no. 18/2021-22 dated 15.09.2021 regarding Services provided by 
Independent Service Providers 1 Airport Operators for Cargo Handling, Ground 
Handling and Supply of Fuel to the aircraft - Interim arrangement to levy the existing 
Tariffs beyond 31.03.2022. 

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existing Tariffs beyond 
31.03.2022 in respect of the following Independent-Service Provider(s) 1Airport Operators as 
listed in the table below: 

81. Nam e of Service P rovider Service Airport 
No Rendered 

1 Bharat Stars Services (Delhi) Pvt. Ltd. (BSSDPL) 
ITP 

Delhi 
2 Indian Oil Skytanking Delhi Pvt. Ltd. (lOSDPL) Delhi 
3 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Mumbai 
4 Mumbai Cargo Service Center Cold Chain Solution Pvt Mumbai 

Ltd . (MCSCCCPL) Courier 
5 Express Industry Council of India (EICI) Bengaluru 
6 Express Industry Council or India (EICI) Delhi 
7 Delhi Cargo Service Center (DCSC Del hi 
8 Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Delhi 

Limited 
9 GMR Hyderabad Cargo (Formerly Hyderabad Menzies Hyderabad 

Air Cargo) 
10 Mumbai Car go Service Center Airport Private Limited Mumbai 

(MCSCAPL) 
11 Concor Air Limited Mumbai 
]2 Menzies Aviaiion Bobba Pvt. Ltd. 

Cargo 
Bengal uru 

13 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) CaJicut 
]4 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum- . 
15 Rajasthan Small Industries Corp. Ltd. Jaipur-­
16 Ka nnur Intemational Airport Ltd. Kannur 
17 Lucknow International Airport Ltd. Lucknow 
18 Ahmedabad International Airport Ltd . Ahmedabad 
19 Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt . Ltd '- Bengaluru 

20 
AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Sel )i~?lY!'p~. Chennai 
(AAICLAS) / ~~/ "' 

~ .- ..11/11
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SI. 
No 

Name of Service Provider Service 
Rendered 

Airport 

21 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Perishable Cargo Ahmedabad 

22 Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd. Patna 
23 Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pv t. Ltd . Pune 
24 Celebi NAS Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd . Mumbai 
25 Bird Worldwide Flight Services (B WFS) Mumbai 
26 Celebi Airports Services (I) Pvt. Ltd . Delhi 
27 Bird Worldwide Flight Services (8 WI-S) Delhi 
28 Bird WorldwIde Flight Services (BWFS) Cochin 
29 Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Pvt. Ltd . Chandigarh 
30- - Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd, Kannur 
31 Guwahati 

32 Jaipur 

33 
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. 

Kolkata 

34 Delhi 
35 Bengaluru 
36 Hyderabad 
37 

Air India SA TS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd, 
Ground Handling Trivandrum 

38 Mangalore 
39 Chennai 
40 Calicut 
41 Ko lkata 
42 Mumbai 

43 Ahmedabad 
44 Cochin 
45 Guwahati 
46 Al Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) Arnritsar 
47 13hubaneshwar 
48 Chandigarh 
49 Goa 
50 Jaipur 
51 Patna 
52 Pune 
53 Varanasi 
54 Lucknow 

2. The Authority is in receipt of MYTPIATP submissions from some of the Independent 
Service Providersl Airport Operators in respect ofServices relating to Cargo, Ground Handling 
and Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts. These proposals are currently under scrutiny and 
Consultation Papers will be issued shortly. Further, MYTP/ATP submissions in respect of 
other ISPs I AOs are still awaited. 

3. Considering the above, the Authority , expects that the tariff determination process for 
the aforesaid service providers is likely to take some time. Hence, in the"interim, the Authority, 
has decided that the Independent Service ~" . . " ort Operators as per above table, mayr 

,;I,«'(.j '8 ~ 

{Y'~ .:."%
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be allowed to levy the existing tariffs, applicable as on 31.03 .2022, for a further period of six 
(06) months w.e.f 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022 or till the determination of regular Tariffis), 
whichever is earlier. 

ORDER 

4. In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) 
of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 hereby orders that: ­

(i)	 The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services relating 
to Cargo, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the aircraft at the different major 
airports as listed in table above, are allowed to levy the existing tariff, applicable as on 
31.03 .2022, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f, 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022, or, 
till the determination of regular Tariffs by AERA for their respective control periods, 
whichever is earlier. 

(ii)	 The Airport Operators may ensure timely submission of proposals by Independent 
Service Providers at the respective 'major' airports and also ensure compliance of this 
Order. 

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority 

(Col Manu Sooden) 
Secretary 

To, 
Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators - (As per Annexure I & II) 

Copy to: 

1.	 Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport New 
Delhi-I 10003 - for information; 
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Annexure-I 

l.	 Shri Nitin D. Dave, 
Director (Finance), 
Express Industry Council of India (EICI), 
50 I. Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar, 
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400072 . 

2.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd., 
CE-O I, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport , New Delhi - 110037. 

3.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd. 
CE 05, f irst Floor, Import Building 2, 
International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037 

4.	 Shri Tushar Jani, 
Director, 
Mumbai Cargo Service Centre Cold Chain Solution Pvt. Ltd., 
Air Cargo Complex, Sahar Rd., 
CSI Airport Area, Andheri, Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400098. 

S.	 Mr. Murali Ramachandran, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Celebi NAS Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd. 
E8-30 16, Level 3, New T2, 
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099. 

6.	 Shri Febi Varghese, 
Managing Director, 
Mis Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. 
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Trivandrum - 695014 

7.	 Shri Prashanth Kamath,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Bharat Stars Services (Delhi) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Plot No. A-5&6, First Floor, Sector-l , Noida - 20130 I, UP.
 

8. 

9. 
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Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd.,
 
A-63. 4th Floor, IGI Airport Road,
 
NH-08, Mahipalpur New Delhi-I 10037.
 

10.	 Shri Ram Babu,
 
Chief Executive Officer.
 
Air India Airport Services Limited.
 
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road, New Delhi-l l000 I.
 

11.	 Shri Sanjay Savant,
 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mis Bird Worldwide Flight Services (I) Pvt. ua.,
 
E-9, Connaught House, Connaught Place,
 
New Delhi - 110001.
 

12.	 Shri Avinash Razdan,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Mis Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Cargo Terrninal-Z,
 
Gate No.-6, Air Cargo Complex. IGJ Airport, New Delhi- 110037.
 

13.	 Shri Tushar Jani,
 
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
 
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099.
 

14.	 Shri Saurabh Kumar, 
Chief Executive Officer. 
Mis GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo (A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace 
Engineering Limited) Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Park, 
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited, Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500 I08, Telangana, India. 

15.	 Shri Atul Rane,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
CONCOR Air Ltd.,
 
5th Floor, New Administrative Building, Central Railway,
 
D.N. Road, Mumbai - 400001. 

16.	 Shri Chai Hing Kelvin Scow,
 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Mis Mumbai Cargo Service Center Airport Private Limited (MCSCAPL),
 
301-303, Rangoli Complex, Off-Air Cargo Complex,
 
Sahar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400099.
 

17. 
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18.	 Shri Pankaj, 
Chairman & Managing Director, 

. Mis Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd., 
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, 'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan). 

19.	 Shri Behnad Zandi, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Adani Lucknow International Airport Ltd (ALlAL), 
Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, S G Highway, 
Ahmedabad - 38242 l. Gujarat, India. 

20.	 Shri Jayakrishnan S, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Kannur International Airport Ltd., 
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702. 

21.	 Mis Sarita Kumar, 
Managing Director, 
Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd., 
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, Ist Floor, Mount Road, 
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002. 

22.	 Smt. Sarita Kumari, 
Managing Director, 
Mis Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. (GFHSL) 
No . 10 I, Amrut Siddhi Apartment, Laxmi Park, 
Behind Bhide Hospital, Navi Peth Pune, MH-411 030. 

23.	 Shri Sanjay Savant, 
CFO & Director, 
Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Pvt. Ltd., 
Room No 5, Departure Upper Level, 
New Civil Air Terminal, CHIA, Jhurheri, 
Mohali, Punjab, India, [40306 

24.	 Shri Vikas Ladia, 
Director, 
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. 
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2 , 2nd Floor, 
5 JBS, Halden Avenue, Kolkata -700 105, 
West Bengal 
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Annexure-II 

1.	 The Chairmau, 
Airports Authority of India, 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi. 

2.	 Smt. V. Vidya, 
Executive Director (Tariff), 
Airports Authority of India, 
Rajiv Gandhi Shawano New Delhi. 

3.	 Shri V.J. Kurian, 
Managing Director, 
Cochin International Airp0I1 Pvt. Ltd, 
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O., 
Ernakulam - 683 III, Kerala. 

4.	 Shri K Narayana Rao, 
Director, 
GMR Delhi International Airp0I1 Pvt. Ltd, 
New Udan Bhawan, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037. 

5.	 Shri S.G.K Kishore, 
Chief Executive Officer. 
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd., 
GMR Aero Towers, 41h Floor, 
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad - 500 409. 

6.	 Shri Hari Marar, 
Managing Director, 
Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 
Alpha-Z Administration Block, 
Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300. 

7.	 Shri Manoj Chanduka, 
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs) 
Adani Corporate House, 
Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, 
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India. 

8.	 Shri Jayakrishnan S, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Kannur International Airport Ltd., 
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702. 

9.	 Shri Rakesh Dembla, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Chandigarh International Airport Limited, 
New Civil Air Terminal, Jhurheri. Mohali, Punjab-14030.---.­~{',~"'01 :l1rfi~.~-

,"" 1;;" 
( 'l) 

l .·{ ,c~1$! 

Order No. 46/2021-22	 ii Page 7 of7 

;
j .. ~ ) 

.. a.. If 

.:~ /.. .: : ~ ~ ..
-'" • 11 .i , -' 



~/200191f1l-il({Cfl-\ilT12010-1l/Cli~q- VIII (m~) 
'" 

AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-ll1Vol-VIII (Part File) 

'4Of IUn;q ~ JOlI ...qd'1"1 ~fCI~;q lJOl en ~ 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

***** 

~~ 24/2022-23 

Order No. 24/2022-23 

~ cqq;rlAERA Building,
 

SI~llfiPtCh ChiJOqMcmlAdministrative Complex,
 

fiCfl~N:j.1 ~~/SafdarjungAirport,
 

~ R~Ml/New Delhi - 110003.
 

\i'fTtT ~ c6T d H1@: 23 m('l¥OiiH, 2022/ 

Date oflssue: 23th September, 2022 

~:~~~an/~3-1SSTSlilIMCf)l1IRf~~:sf(*1 am !TT'3s ~:sf(*1 ~ -- "' 
~~c#IT\lfR~~an~ftf.rtcn17.03.2022~3t$r~46/2021-22~~ 

if-~~(30.09.2022cnt~vqI4)\ifTU~~~~~1 
e, 

Subject: In the matter of Order no. 46/2021-22 dated 17.03.2022 regarding Services 
provided by Independent Service Providers 1Airport Operators for Cargo Handling and 
Ground Handling - Interim arrangement to continue the existing tariff (as on 30.09.2022) 
till 31.03.2023. 

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existing Tariffs beyond 
30.09.2022 in respect of the following Independent Service Provider(s) 1Airport Operators as 
listed in the table below: 

Sf. 
No 

Name of Service Provider Service . 
Rendered 

Airport 

I Cargo Service Center (CSC) Mumbai 
2 Express Industry Council of India (EICI) 

Courier Cargo 
Bengaluru 

3 Delhi Cargo Service Center (DCSC) Delhi 
4 Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private 

Limited 
Delhi 

5 GMR Hyderabad Cargo (Formerly Hyderabad Menzies 
Air Cargo) 

Hyderabad 

6 Menzies Aviation Bobba Pvt. Ltd. Benzaluru 
7 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Cargo Calicut 
8 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum 
9 TRY (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL) Trivandrum 
10 Rajasthan Small Industries Corp. Ltd. Jaipur 
II Kannur International Airport Ltd. Kannur 
12 Lucknow International Airport Ltd. Lucknow 
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SI. 
No 

Name of Service Provider Service 
Rendered 

Airport 

13 Ahmedabad International Airport Ltd. Ahmedabad 
14 Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. (AISATS) Bengaluru 
15 AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. 

(AAICLAS) 
Chennai 

16 *Concor Air Ltd. Mumbai 
17 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Ahmedabad 
18 Mumbai Cargo Service Center Cold Chain Solution Pvt 

Ltd. (MCSCCCPL) 
Perishable Cargo Mumbai 

19 Celebi NAS Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai 
20 Bird Worldwide Flight Services Mumbai Pvt. Ltd. 

(BWFSMPL) 
Ground Handling Mumbai 

21 Celcbi Airports Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Delhi 
22 Delhi 

23 
Bird Worldwide Flight Services India Pvt. Ltd. 

Cochin 

24 Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Kannur 
25 Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd. Patna 
26 Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune 
27 Guwahati 
28 

IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. Jaipur 
29 IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata 
30 IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut 
31 Delhi 
32 Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. Ground Handling Bengaluru 
33 Trivandrum 
34 Chennai 
35 Calicut 
36 Kolkata 

37 Mumbai 

38 Ahmedabad 

39 Cochin 
40 Guwahati 
41 Al Airport Services Ltd. (AlASL) Amritsar 
42 Bhubaneshwar 
43 Chandigarh 
44 Goa 
45 Jaipur 
46 Patna 
47 Pune 
48 Varanasi 
49 Lucknow 
*The Concession Agreement of M/s Concor Air Ltd. f or provision of Domestic Cargo Services at 
Mumbai Airport is valid till 31.12.2022. 

2. The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the Independent 
Service Providers/ Airport Operators in respect of services relating to Cargo and Ground 
Handling. These proposals are currently under various stages of tariff determination process. 
However, MYTP/ATP submissions from some ISPs / AOs are yet to be received. 
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3. Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for 
the aforesaid service providers is likely to take some time . Hence, in the interim , the Authority, 
has decided that the Independent Service Providers I Airport Operators as per above table, 
except MIs Concor Air Ltd. (at s.no.16 in the list), may be allowed to continue the levy of the 
existing tariffs, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f. 
01.10.2022 to 31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular Tariffs by AERA for their 
respective control periods, whichever is earlier. 

In the case of MIs Concor Air Ltd. (at s.no .16 in the list) providing Domestic Cargo 
Services at Mumbai Airport, the Authority notes that their Concession Agreement with the 
Airport Operator MIAL is valid only till 31.12.2022. Accordingly, the Authority decides that 
MIs Concor Air Ltd. may be allowed to continue the levy existing tariffs (as on 30.09.2022) 
for a further period of three (03) months w.e.f. 01.10.2022 to 3 I.12.2022. 

ORDER 

In view ofthe above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(l)(a) of the 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority ofIndia Act, 2008 , hereby orders that: ­

(i)	 The Independent Service Providers IAirport Operators providing services relating 
to Cargo and Ground Handling at the various Major Airports as listed in table above, 
except MIs Concor Air Ltd. (at S\.no.16 in the list), are allowed to levy the existing 
tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f 
01.10.2022 to 31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular tariffs by AERA for their 
respective control periods, whichever is earlier. 

(ii)	 MIs Concor Air Ltd. (at s.no.16 in the list), is allowed to continue the levy of the 
existing tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of three (03) months 
w.e.f 01.10.2022 to 31.12.2022. 

(iii)	 The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission ofMYTPs/ATP by the concerned 
Independent Service Providers at the respective 'Major Airports'. 

(iv)	 The Airport Operator to ensure compliance of this Order. 

By the Order of and in the Name Of/) Authority 

(Col a~ Sooden) 
Secretary 

To, 
Independent Service Providersl Airport Operators - (As per Annexure I & II) 

Copy to: 

I.	 Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport New 
Delhi-I 10003 - for information; 
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Annexure-I 

I.	 Shri Tushar Jani, 
Director, 
Mumbai Cargo Service Centre Cold Chain Solution Pvt. Ltd., 
Air Cargo Complex, Sahar Rd., 
CSI Airport Area, Andheri, Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400098. 

2.	 Shri Murali Ramachandran, 
Country Head, 
Mis Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd., 
CE-O I, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal , 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037. 

3.	 Shri Kamesh Pari, 
Chief Executive Officer 
Mis Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd. 
CE OS, First Floor, Irnport Building 2, 
International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037 

4.	 Shri Nitin D. Dave, 
Director (Finance), 
Express Industry Council of India (EICI), 
50I, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihal', 
OffChandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400072. 

5.	 Shri. Cern Sensoz, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd., 
CE-O I, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037. 

6.	 Shri Febi Varghese, 
Managing Director, 
Mis Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. 
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill. Trivandrum - 695014 

7.	 Shri Kalpesh Kumar Singh, 
Senior Vice-President - (Commercial), 
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd., 
A-63, 4th Floor, IGI Airport Road, 
NH-08, Mahipalpur, New Delhi-I 10037. 

8.	 Shri Ram Babu, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Air India Airport Services Limited. 
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road, 
New Delhi-I 1000I. 
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9.	 Shri Sundeep Jain, 
Chief Commercial Officer, 
Mis Bird Worldwide Flight Services (1) Pvt. Ltd., 
E-9, Connaught House, Connaught Place, 
New Delhi - I 1000 I. 

10.	 Shri Avinash Razdan, 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Mis Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Cargo Terminal-2,
 
Gate No.-6, Air Cargo Complex,
 
IGI Airport, New Delhi- 110037.
 

I I.	 Shri Tushar Jani, 
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
 
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
 
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099.
 

12.	 Shri Saurabh Kumar, 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
Mis GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo
 
(A division ofGMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited)
 
Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Park,
 
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited, Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500 I08, Telangana.
 

13.	 Shri B. Ratnackar, 
Chief Financial Officer,
 
Mis Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Cargo Terminal-I, Kempegowda International Airport,
 
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka.
 

14.	 Shri Pankaj, 
Chairman & Managing Director,
 
Mis Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
 
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
 
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan). 

15.	 Shri Vikas Ladia, 
Director,
 
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
 
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2, 2nd Floor,
 
5 JBS, Halden Avenue,
 
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal
 

16. Mis Sarita Kumar, 
Managing Director,
 
Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, Ist Floor, Mount Road,
 
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.
 

Page 5 of7Order No. 24/2022-23 



17. Mis Sarita Kumari, 
Managing Director,
 
Mis Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. (GFHSL)
 
No. 101, Amrut Siddhi Apartment, Laxmi Park,
 
Behind Bhide Hospital, Navi Peth Pune, MH-411 030.
 

18. Shri Atul Rane, 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
CONCOR Air Ltd.,
 
5th Floor, New Administrative Building,
 
Central Railway, D.N. Road, Mumbai - 400001.
 

19. Sbri Ajay Bhardwaj, 
Chief Executive Officer,
 
AAICLAS,
 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - I 10003.
 

20. Shri Sanjay Savant, 
CFO & Director,
 
Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Room No 5, Departure Upper Level,
 
New Civil Air Terminal, CHIA, Jhurheri,
 
Mohali, Punjab, India, 140306
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Airports Economic Regu latoQr Author"it)' of India 
-x-**** 

~fi~1 42/2022-23 

Order No. 4212022-23 

~~/AERA Building, 


Sll(llflRCfi CfilJOqMCff1!Administrative Complex, 


flCfl~~\i1~ I ~~/Safdal"jullg Ail"port, 


~~~M')/New Delhi - 110003. 


'\ifT'U cof.:r cfiT Hrf}:(SI: 23 ~, 2023 

Date of Issue: 23 March, 2023 

~: 	~OOSI~IHI3ff/~~ SlillMChl "[ffiCfiTTIT~sf(;j~I, ~~sfc1~1 3ffi 
WJOlI'"i ~ ~ ciiT 3mftf ~ ~~ ciiT ~ q-rffi oo3ff ~ ~'"iiCh 

C\ 

23.09.2022 ~~fi{§~1 2412022-23 ~ "11"1H ~ - "1'\i1~1 ~ (31.03.2023
C\ 

cot W'2l "11 '"i) \ifTU 00"~~ 3rnfu:r o~q fm I 

Subject: 	 In the matter of Order no. 24/2022-23 dated 23.09.2022 regarding Services 
provided by Independent Service Providers/Airport Operators for Cargo 
Handling, Ground Handling & Supply .of Fuel to the aircrafts- Interim 
arrangement to continue the existing tariffs (as on 31.03.2023) up to 30.09.2023. 

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existing Tariffs beyond 
31.03.2023 in respect of the following Independent Service Provider(s) I Airport Operators as 
listed in the table below: 

Sl. Name of Service Provider Airport 
No 

(A) CARGO SERVICES 
1 Express Industry Counciloflndia (EICI) Bengaluru 

2 
GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo 
(Formerly Hyderabad Menzies Air Cargo) 

Hyderabad 

3 Menzies Aviation Bobba Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru 

4 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Calicut 

5 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises r,.,td . (KSIE) Trivandrum 

6 TRV (Kerala) International A.it»01 t~~i~~d (TIAL) Trivandrum 

7 Rajasthan Small Industrier:.Q\;}p~LUJ.. "'". ' Jaipur 

. 	 If~!1:M·· 
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8 Kanl1ur International A irport Ltd. Kanl1ur 

9 LucknO\v In ternati ona l Airpo rt Ltd. Lucknow 

10 AI SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. (AIS A TS)* Benga lu l'u 

11 AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAI CLAS) Chenl1ai 

12 AA I Cargo Logistics & Allied Servioes Company Ltd . (AA ICLAS) Mangalo re 

13 AAl Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAICLAS) Sri nagar 

14 AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAICLAS) Trichy 

15 Cargo Service Center (CSC) Ahmedabad 

(B) FUEL FARM & ITP SERVICES 
16 BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Private Limited Kannur 

(C) GROUND HANDLING SERVICES 
17 Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. ** Kannur 

1H Celebi Ground Handling India Pvt. Ltd. Ahmedabad 

1<J Celebi Airport Services (l) Pvt, I,td. Mopa, Uoa 

20 Global Plight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd. PaLna 

21 Ulobal Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune 

22 Global Flight Handling Services (Raipur) Pvt. Ltd. Raipur 

23 IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd . Guwahati 

24 IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. Jaipur 

25 IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata 

26 IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut 

27 IndoThai Varanasi Private Limited Varanasi 

28 IndoThai Pune Private Limited Pune 

29 IndoThai Bhubaneshwar P rivate Limited Bhubaneshwar 

30 IndoThai Amritsar Private Lim ited Amritsar 

31 -

>­ AI Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) 

-

Chennai 
32 Calicut 

33 Kolkata 

34 Ahmedabad 

35 Cochin 

36 Guwahati 

37 Amritsar 

38 Bhubaneshwar 

39 Chandigarh 

40 Goa 

41 Jaipur 

42 Patna 

43 Pune 

44 Varanasi 

45 Lucknow 

* Extended up to 23.05.2023 i.e. up to validity ofexisting concession. 
**Extended up to 31.08.2023 i.e. up to validity ofexisting concession. 

2. The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the Independent 
Service Providersl Airport Operators' services relating to Cargo handling, Ground 
Handling & Supply of Fuel to the A i s are currently under various stages 
oftal'iff determination process. some ISPsl AOs are yet to be received. 
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3. Considering the above, the Authority , expects that the tarifT det rminat ion proccs for 
the aforesaid serv ic providers is Iii ely to take some ti me. I knee . in the int rim, the Authority 
dec ides that the Independent Service Providersl Aiq rt Operators, as per ab \Ie table, may be 
allowed to continue the levy of the existing tari ffs applicable as on 3 1.03.2023, for a furt her 
period of s ix (06) mo nths \v. e. f. 01.04.2023 to 30.09.2023. or, till the d termination of r gular 
Tariffs fo r th ir respecti ve contro l periods, whichever is earlier. 

ORDER 

In view of the above, the Authority in exercise o f powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) ofthe 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby ord rs that: ­

(i) 	 The Independent Service Providers IAirport Operators providing s rvices relating 
In Cargo/ (Trolll1 c1 Il ancliingi Supply of Fue l to lh Air ra fts al the various Major 
Airports as list~ cI in tahl ~ a hov~) aI'~ allow~cI to Icvy the e'X istinr, tariff nrp li cablc ns on 
3l.03.2023, fur a further periud uf six (06) munths w.t:.f. 01.4.2023 tu 30.09.2023, Ul', 

till the determination of regular tariffs by AERA for their respective control periods, 
whichever is earlier. 

(ii) 	 The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission of MYTPs/ATPs by the 
concerned Independent Service Providers operating at their respective ' Major 
Airports'. 

(iii) 	 The Airport Operator to ensure compliance of this Order. 

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority 

(Col. Manu Sooden) 
Secretary 

To, 
Independent Service Providersl Airport Operators - (As per Annexure I & II) 

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdatjung Airport 
New Delhi-II 0003 - for information. 
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Annexu re-I 

1. 	 Shri Nitin D. Dave, 
Director (Finance), 

xpress Indu try COlU1ci l of India (EICl) 

501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar, 

OIT Chandivali farm Road, Powai Mumbai - 400072. 


2. 	 Shri Laxman Prasad, 
Chief Financial Ot1icer, 
Mis Celebi Airport Services Ind ia Pvt. Ltd., 
CE-O 1, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, Ncw Delhi - 11003 7. 

3. 	 Shri R Vijay RAO, 
Chief Executive Ufticer, 
Kannur International Airport, 
Karaperavoor P.O., Mattannur Dist. Kannur- 670702 Kerala. 

4. 	 Shri Febi Varghese, 
Managing Director, 
Mis Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. 
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Trivandrum - 695014 

5. 	 Shri Sanjay Gupta, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd., 
16th Floor, Commerz II, International Business Park, 
Oberoi Garden City, Opp Western Express Highway 
Goregoan(East), Mumbai-400063. 

6. 	 Shri Ram Babu, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
AI Airport Services Limited. 
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road, 
New Delhi-l1000l. 

7. 	 Shri Tushar Jani, 
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd., 
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex, 
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099. 

8. 	 Shri Saurabh Kumar, 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Mis GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo 
(A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited) 
Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Parky .-- ~ :r. ~. . 
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limite4;:~:t~. 'til ' ~ternational Airport, 
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500~¥f~ ana. ~~ . . . 	 . 

.~ 	
~ 

A 
: J~ 	 .s . 
~ ~ 	 ~ ­
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9. 	 Shri B. Rat n<l ckar, 
ChierFinancial Officer 
Mis Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd .. 

argo Terminal-I , Kempegowda International Airport. 

Devanahalii , BangaJore - 560300. Karnataka. 


10. 	 Slu'i Pankaj , 
Chairman & Managing Director, 
Mis Rajasthan Small Scale Industri es orporation Ltd. , 
Udyog Bhawan Tilak Marg, 
'C' Scheme, laipur (Rajasthan). 

11. 	 Shri Vikas Ladia, 
Director, 
Inclo Thai Airport Management Servir. oS Pvt. 1 ,tel. 
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2 2nd Floor, 
5 lBS, Halden Avenue, 
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal 

12. Smt. Sarita Kumar, 
Managing Director, 
Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd., 
Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd., 
Global Flight Handling Services (Raipur) Pvt. Ltd. , 
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, 1 st Floor, Mount Road, 
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002. 

13. Shri Ajay Bhardwaj, 

Chief Executive Officer, 

AAICLAS, 

Safdarj ung Airport, New Delhi - 110003. 


14. Shri Manoj Chanduka, 

Vice President (Regulatory Affairs) 

Adani Corporate House, 

Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, 

Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India. 
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Annexurc-lI 

1. 	 The Chairman, 

Airports Authority o f India, 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Ne\, Delhi . 


2. 	 Shr i V.A. Chourey, 

Executive Director (Operations), 

Airports Authority of India, 

C Block, R~iiv Gandhi Bhawan New D Ihi. 


3. 	 Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India 

Calicu1 1nternational Airport, Calicllt Airport (PO), 

Malappuram District, Kcrala State - 673647. 


4. 	 Dr. Sharad Kumar, 

Airport Dir ctor, 

Chennai International Airport, 

Chennai - 600 027 (TN). 


5. 	 Shri Kuldcep Singh, 

Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India, 

Sheikh ul-Alam International Airport, Sri nagar (J&K) - 190007. 


6. 	 Shri Subramani P, 

Airports Authority of India, 

Tiruchirappalli International Airport, 

Tiruchirappalli -620007 (Tamil Nadu). 


7. 	 Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India, 

1.P.N.1. Airport Patna-8000 14 (Bihar). 

8. 	 Shri Praveen Kumar Jain, 

Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India 

Swami Vivekananda Airport, Raipur - 492015 (CO). 


9. 	 Shri Santosh Dhoke, 

Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India, 

Civil Enclave Pune Airport, 

Lohegaon. Pune, Maharashtra -411032 


10. Sh. Prasanna Pradhan 

Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India, 


In.~egrated ~uilding, . . /~;;i(i~"" 

BIJU Patnalk InternatIOnal All'port

' i~ 
! ;r, 

, ~ ~. 


Bhubaneswar-751 029 (Odisha),
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11. Shri V.l(. Seth, 
Airport Director. 

A irports AUlhori ty oflnd ia, 

Sri Gll ru Ram Da s Jee Internationa l Airport ~ 


A111ri tsa r-143 1 0 1 (Punj ab) . 


12. Ms. Aryama Sanyal, 
Airport Director 

Airports Authority of India 

L.B.S.I Airport, Babatpur, Varanasi. Uttar Pradesh- 22 1006. 

13. Shri Pattabhi c., 
Airport Director, 

Airports Authority of India, 

NSCBJ Airport, Kolkat(l-700 052, 


14. Shri S. Suhan, 
Managing Director, 

Cochin International Airport Pvt. Ltd, 

Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O., 

Ernakulam - 683 Ill, Kerala. 


15. Shri S.G.K Kishore, 
Chief Executive Officer, 

GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd., 

GMR Aero Towers, 4th Floor, 

Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, 

Shamshabad, Hyderabad - 500 409. 


16. Shri Hari Marar, 
Managing Director, 

Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 

Alpha-2 Administration Block, 

Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300. 


17. Shri Manoj Chanduka, 
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs) 

Adani Corporate House, 

Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, 

Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat. 


18. Shri Jayakrishnan S, 
Chief Financial Officer, 

Kannur International Airport Ltd. , 

Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702. 


19. Shri Rakesh Ranjan Sahay, 
Chief Executive Officer, 

Chandigarh International Airport Limited, 

New Civil Air Terminal, 

Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali-140306. 
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